Conversely, the Subscriber has committed to investing in the Company only upon the

Company obtaining the licence under the Patent Licence Agreement.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the view that

the Subscription Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial terms following

arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Subscriber and that the terms

of the Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable so far as the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole are concerned.

17

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after the issue and allotment of the Consideration

Shares and the Subscription Shares (assuming that there is no other change in the

issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement to the Licence

Agreement Completion and the Subscription Completion):

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

the issue and allotment of

the Consideration Shares

and the

Subscription Shares(6)

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Chan and his associates

Mr. Chan 40,008,267 10.11% 40,008,267 7.47%

PuraPharm Corporation Limited(1)(2) 76,349,750 19.29% 76,349,750 14.25%

Fullgold Development Limited 81,929,000 20.69% 81,929,000 15.29%

Gold Sparkle Limited(4) 19,576,080 4.94% 19,576,080 3.65%

Ms. Man(3) 8,226,050 2.08% 8,226,050 1.54%

Sub-Total 226,089,147 57.11% 226,089,147 42.19%

The Licensor – – 93,488,372 17.45%

The Subscriber – – 46,512,000 8.68%

Shares held under the

Share Award Scheme 844,335 0.21% 844,335 0.16%

Other Shareholders 168,963,793 42.68% 168,963,793 31.53%

Total 395,897,275 100.0% 535,897,647 100.0%

18

Notes

1. Mr. Chan and Ms. Man beneficially own 50% and 50% of the issued share capital of Joint

Partners Investment Limited, which in turn wholly owns the entire issued share capital of

PuraPharm Corporation Limited which is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands.

2. PuraPharm Corporation Limited is wholly owned by Joint Partners Investment Limited. By virtue

of the SFO, Joint Partners Investment Limited is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by

PuraPharm Corporation Limited.

3. Ms. Man is the spouse of Mr. Chan. By virtue of the SFO, Ms. Man is deemed to be interested in